• Expand Elmo Davis Water Plant Zone C (6W)

Approved 5-year CIP
includes 11 projects

($16.1 million)

• SAWS Emergency Interconnect
• Ground Storage Tank at Plant No.4

Other projects for
consideration

($600,000)

Page 7

Item #4.

Water Projects Recommendations

City of Fair Oaks Ranch 4

• Remove the following projects from consideration:
• Elmo Davis GST #1 & #2 Rehab (1R, 2R) - $400,400*
• Upgrade Electrical at Elmo Davis Pump Station(3R) - $482,620
• Well K6 Electrical (11R) - $60,000*
• Well CR1 Electrical (16R) - $60,000*
• Expand Elmo Davis Water Plant Zone C (6W) - $1,588,363

• Add the following projects to the draft funding schedule:
• SAWS Emergency Interconnect - $200,000
• Ground Storage Tank at Plant No.4 - $400,000

*   Staff recommended funding through operational budget under normal
maintenance and long-term Tank Maintenance Plan

 Staff recommended not needed at this time due to other recent upgrades

Page 8

Item #4.

Follow-up Items
• Breakout water and wastewater separately in proforma

City of Fair Oaks Ranch 5Page 9

Item #4.

Bond Advisory Committee ‐ May 8, 2024

FY 2024‐28 Utility Fund CIP Prior 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 Total
RELIABLE AND SUSTAINABLE INFRASTRUCTURE ‐ WATER

3.1.5 Willow Wind Drive/Red Bud Hill Water Line (29R) 35,836   34,869   879,807   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   950,512
3.1.6 Elevated Storage Tank  (2W) 335,117   161,833   603,933   3,763,968   3,914,527   ‐   ‐   8,779,378
3.1.10 Rolling Acres Trail Water Line Rehabilitation (28R) 30,011   36,783   610,941   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   677,735
3.1.11 Expand Plant No. 5 (impact fee) (5W) 5,856   223,643   1,320,800   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   1,550,299
3.1.24 Old Fredericksburg Waterline (21W) 25,857   266,063   270,400   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   562,320
3.1.13 Upgrade Electrical at Plant No. 3 Pump Station (5R)  ‐   ‐   74,419   318,519   ‐   ‐   ‐   392,939
NEW SAWS Emergency Interconnect ‐   ‐ 200,000   ‐ ‐   ‐   ‐   200,000
NEW Ground Storage Tank at Plant No. 4 ‐   ‐   400,000   ‐ ‐   ‐   ‐   400,000

Water Total 432,677   723,191   4,360,300   4,082,487   3,914,527   ‐   ‐   13,513,182
RELIABLE AND SUSTAINABLE INFRASTRUCTURE ‐ WASTEWATER

3.2.11 Wastewater Treatment Plant Phase 1 Expansion (2S) 293,996   917,253   1,714,987   2,737,530   ‐   ‐   ‐   5,663,766
3.2.3 Install Sewer Line and Decommission Falls Lift Station (1S) ‐   ‐   ‐   113,521   811,763   ‐   ‐   925,284
NEW Cojak Circle Manhole and Sewer Upgrade ‐   ‐   ‐   650,000   ‐   ‐   ‐   650,000

Wastewater Total 293,996   917,253   1,714,987   3,501,051   811,763   ‐   ‐   7,239,050

Total Needed to Fund Projects  726,673   1,640,444   6,075,287   7,583,538   4,726,289   ‐   ‐   20,752,232
Potential Water Cash Funding ‐ Capital Fees 432,677   723,191   74,419   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   1,230,287

Potential Wastewater Cash Funding ‐ Capital Fees 293,996   917,253   113,521   ‐   ‐   ‐   1,324,770
Water Debt Funding ‐   ‐   4,285,881   4,082,487   3,914,527   ‐   ‐   12,282,895

Wastewater Debt Funding ‐   ‐   1,714,987   3,387,530   811,763   ‐   ‐   5,914,280

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029
Water Connections 3,197   3,213   3,229   3,245   3,261   3,278   3,294

Water Debt Service Fee 7.43   7.33   24.17   24.41   24.58   24.49   24.50
Water Capital Fee 6.72   7.36   1.92   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

Combined Water Debt & Capital Fees 14.15   14.69   26.09   24.41   24.58   24.49   24.50

Wastewater Connections 1,977   1,989   1,999   2,009   2,019   2,029   2,039
Wastewater Debt Service Fee 2.29   2.26   22.79   23.29   22.97   23.01   22.55

Wastewater Capital Fee 4.12   4.51   ‐   4.71   ‐   ‐   ‐
Combined Wastewater Debt & Capital Fees 6.41   6.77   22.79   28.00   22.97   23.01   22.55

Page 10

Item #5.

Bond Advisory Committee ‐ May 8, 2024

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 Total
RELIABLE AND SUSTAINABLE INFRASTRUCTURE ‐ WATER

3.1.3b Upgrade Electrical at Elmo Davis Pump Station (3R) ‐   ‐   70,348   320,530   91,743   ‐   ‐   482,620
3.1.12 Expand Elmo Davis Water Plant Zone C (impact Fee) (6W) ‐   ‐   ‐   193,240   1,094,715   300,408   ‐   1,588,363
3.1.3a Upgrade Elmo Davis Pump Station (1R, 2R) ‐   ‐   400,400   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   400,400
3.1.25 Well K6 Electrical (11R)  ‐   ‐   60,000   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   60,000
3.1.26 Well CR1 Electrical (16R)  ‐   ‐   60,000   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   60,000

RELIABLE AND SUSTAINABLE INFRASTRUCTURE ‐ WASTEWATER
3.2.6 Improvements at School Lift Station (8R) ‐   ‐   ‐   303,470   ‐   ‐   ‐   303,470
3.2.7a Improvements at Deer Meadows Lift Stations No 1 (10R) ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   179,487   ‐   ‐   179,487
3.2.7b Improvements at Deer Meadows Lift Stations No 2 (9R) ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   179,487   ‐   ‐   179,487

NOT RECOMMENDED FOR FUNDING

Page 11

Item #5.

(1) (3) (3) (3) (4)
FYE # of Water  (2) (2) Available for  Existing  Series 2024 Series 2025 Series 2027 Total Revenue Monthly Debt

(9/30) Connections Revenues Expenditures Debt Service Debt Service $4,290,000 $4,085,000 $3,920,000 $12,295,000 Surplus/(Deficit) Rate Increase
2023 3197 4,986,667$   3,579,460$   1,407,207$   285,386$   285,386$   1,121,821$   ‐$
2024 3213 4,986,667   3,579,460   1,407,207   282,671   282,671   1,124,536   (0.11)
2025 3229 4,986,667   3,579,460   1,407,207   284,135   652,475$   936,610   470,597   16.73
2026 3245 4,986,667   3,579,460   1,407,207   281,378   333,188   335,875$   950,441   456,766   16.97
2027 3261 4,986,667   3,579,460   1,407,207   282,799   325,763   353,500   962,062   445,145   17.15
2028 3278 4,986,667   3,579,460   1,407,207   284,179   157,050   204,125   317,781$   963,135   444,072   17.05
2029 3294 4,986,667   3,579,460   1,407,207   135,079   254,800   261,875   316,613   968,367   438,840   17.06
2030 3294 4,986,667   3,579,460   1,407,207   ‐   308,950   336,125   315,181   960,256   446,951   16.85
2031 3294 4,986,667   3,579,460   1,407,207   ‐   311,525   338,125   318,356   968,006   439,201   17.05
2032 3294 4,986,667   3,579,460   1,407,207   ‐   308,763   334,750   316,138   959,651   447,556   16.84
2033 3294 4,986,667   3,579,460   1,407,207   ‐   310,663   336,000   318,525   965,188   442,019   16.98
2034 3294 4,986,667   3,579,460   1,407,207   ‐   312,113   336,750   315,519   964,382   442,825   16.96
2035 3294 4,986,667   3,579,460   1,407,207   ‐   313,113   337,000   317,119   967,232   439,975   17.03
2036 3294 4,986,667   3,579,460   1,407,207   ‐   308,775   336,750   318,194   963,719   443,488   16.94
2037 3294 4,986,667   3,579,460   1,407,207   ‐   309,100   336,000   318,744   963,844   443,363   16.94
2038 3294 4,986,667   3,579,460   1,407,207   ‐   308,975   334,750   313,900   957,625   449,582   16.79
2039 3294 4,986,667   3,579,460   1,407,207   ‐   313,288   337,875   313,663   964,826   442,381   16.97
2040 3294 4,986,667   3,579,460   1,407,207   ‐   312,038   335,375   317,769   965,182   442,025   16.98
2041 3294 4,986,667   3,579,460   1,407,207   ‐   310,338   337,250   316,219   963,807   443,400   16.94
2042 3294 4,986,667   3,579,460   1,407,207   ‐   313,075   333,500   314,144   960,719   446,488   16.87
2043 3294 4,986,667   3,579,460   1,407,207   ‐   310,250   334,125   316,413   960,788   446,419   16.87
2044 3294 4,986,667   3,579,460   1,407,207   ‐   311,863   334,000   317,894   963,757   443,450   16.94
2045 3294 4,986,667   3,579,460   1,407,207   ‐   ‐   333,125   313,719   646,844   760,363   8.93
2046 3294 4,986,667   3,579,460   1,407,207   ‐   ‐   ‐   313,888   313,888   1,093,319   0.50
2047 3294 4,986,667   3,579,460   1,407,207   ‐   ‐   ‐   318,138   318,138   1,089,069   0.61
Total 1,835,627$   6,386,105$   6,526,875$   6,327,917$   21,076,524$

(1) Assumes a 5% increase in first five years, then constant in future years.
(2) Based on FY2023 audited financial statements. Revenues exclude interest income and grant income. Expenditures exclude depreciation and debt service
(3) Preliminary, subject to change. Interest calculated to be 4.50% for Series 2024, 5.00% for Series 2025 and 5.25% for Series 2027 for illustrative purposes
(4) Maximum projected shortfall would require a $17.15 per connection per month increase for water services to support financed projects. Rate increase is calculated from FY2023 rate

City of Fair Oaks Ranch
Water Utility Proforma

May 8, 2024

Page 12

Item #5.

(1) (3) (3) (3) (4)
FYE # of Water  (2) (2) Available for  Existing  Series 2024 Series 2025 Series 2027 Total Revenue Monthly Debt

(9/30) Connections Revenues Expenditures Debt Service Debt Service $1,715,000 $3,390,000 $810,000 $5,915,000 Surplus/(Deficit) Rate Increase
2023 1977 1,178,578$   1,637,092$   (458,514)$   54,359$   54,359$   (512,873)$   ‐$
2024 1989 1,964,652   1,663,408   301,244   53,842   53,842   247,402   (0.04)
2025 1999 1,964,652   1,663,408   301,244   54,121   492,613$   546,734   (245,490)   20.50
2026 2009 1,964,652   1,663,408   301,244   53,596   102,038   405,750$   561,384   (260,140)   20.99
2027 2019 1,964,652   1,663,408   301,244   53,867   100,013   402,625   556,505   (255,261)   20.68
2028 2029 1,964,652   1,663,408   301,244   54,129   102,875   350,500   52,813$   560,317   (259,073)   20.72
2029 2039 1,964,652   1,663,408   301,244   25,729   100,625   373,750   51,763   551,867   (250,623)   20.26
2030 2039 1,964,652   1,663,408   301,244   ‐   103,263   400,375   50,713   554,351   (253,107)   20.36
2031 2039 1,964,652   1,663,408   301,244   ‐   100,788   400,875   49,663   551,326   (250,082)   20.24
2032 2039 1,964,652   1,663,408   301,244   ‐   98,313   400,875   53,481   552,669   (251,425)   20.30
2033 2039 1,964,652   1,663,408   301,244   ‐   100,725   400,375   52,169   553,269   (252,025)   20.32
2034 2039 1,964,652   1,663,408   301,244   ‐   102,913   399,375   50,856   553,144   (251,900)   20.32
2035 2039 1,964,652   1,663,408   301,244   ‐   99,988   397,875   49,544   547,407   (246,163)   20.08
2036 2039 1,964,652   1,663,408   301,244   ‐   101,950   400,750   53,100   555,800   (254,556)   20.42
2037 2039 1,964,652   1,663,408   301,244   ‐   98,800   398,000   51,525   548,325   (247,081)   20.12
2038 2039 1,964,652   1,663,408   301,244   ‐   100,538   399,625   49,950   550,113   (248,869)   20.19
2039 2039 1,964,652   1,663,408   301,244   ‐   102,050   400,500   53,244   555,794   (254,550)   20.42
2040 2039 1,964,652   1,663,408   301,244   ‐   98,450   395,750   51,406   545,606   (244,362)   20.01
2041 2039 1,964,652   1,663,408   301,244   ‐   99,738   400,250   49,569   549,557   (248,313)   20.17
2042 2039 1,964,652   1,663,408   301,244   ‐   100,800   398,875   52,600   552,275   (251,031)   20.28
2043 2039 1,964,652   1,663,408   301,244   ‐   101,638   396,750   50,500   548,888   (247,644)   20.14
2044 2039 1,964,652   1,663,408   301,244   ‐   102,250   398,750   48,400   549,400   (248,156)   20.16
2045 2039 1,964,652   1,663,408   301,244   ‐   ‐   399,750   51,169   450,919   (149,675)   16.14
2046 2039 1,964,652   1,663,408   301,244   ‐   ‐   ‐   48,806   48,806   252,438   (0.30)
2047 2039 1,964,652   1,663,408   301,244   ‐   ‐   ‐   51,313   51,313   249,931   (0.19)
Total 349,643$   2,410,368$   7,921,375$   1,022,584$   11,703,970$

(1) Assumes a 5% increase in first five years, then constant in future years.
(2) FY2023 figures are from audited financial statements. FY2024 and beyond are based on FY2024 projected revenue and expenditures from new wastewater rates. Revenues exclude interest income and grant income. Expenditures exclude depreciation and debt service.
(3) Preliminary, subject to change. Interest calculated to be 4.50% for Series 2024, 5.00% for Series 2025 and 5.25% for Series 2027 for illustrative purposes.
(4) Maximum projected shortfall would require a $20.99 per connection per month increase for wastewater services to support financed projects. Rate increase is calculated from FY2023 rate.

City of Fair Oaks Ranch
Wastewater Utility Proforma

May 8, 2024

Page 13

Item #5.

9/30/2023

FY 2024

Projected 9/30/2024

Net Investment in Capital Assets 9,550,921   3,200,656   12,751,577

Unrestricted Net Position

Water Capital Fund 1,397,919   (669,154)   728,765

Wastewater Capital Fund 1,250,609   (720,494)   530,115

Equipment Replacement Fund 876,126   (345,885)   530,241

Debt Service Reserve 336,514   (3,232)   333,282

Operating Expense Reserve 4,337,118   (1,040,687)   3,296,431   *

Total Unrestricted 8,198,286   (2,779,452)   5,418,834

Total Net Position 17,749,207   421,204   18,170,411

* Equals 7.5 months of operating expenses.

 Equals 12 months of operating expenses

Maintenance of Plant & Lines

Tank Maintenance Program

Projected Net Position

The Water Utility historically spends $120,000 ‐ $150,000 annually for maintenance and

repairs to wells, water lines, and plants. The Sewer Utility historically spends $50,000 ‐

$100,000 annually for maintenance and repairs to lift stations, lines, and plants.

The Water Utility is requesting to fund a 10‐Year Tank Maintenance Program that includes

annual inspections as required by TCEQ, chemical cleaning of the inside and outside,